

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 8

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA
AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 4309 (AT&T TELEHOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A
AT&T MIDWEST AND THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY-Employer)

and

CASE NO. 8-CB-10487

SANDA ILIAS,

An Individual

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO, CLC AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA LOCAL 4309 IN
RESPONSE TO CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Theodore E. Meckler, District 4 Counsel
Communications Workers of America
20525 Center Ridge Road, Room 700
Cleveland, Ohio 44116
Phone: (440) 333-6363
FAX: (440) 333-1491
Email: tmeckler@cwa-union.org

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS, CWA AND
CWA LOCAL 4309**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RESPONDENTS’ RESPONSE TO CHARGING PARTY’S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. BECK CASES ARE DETERMINED UNDER THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION STANDARD	1
II. CWA’S CHALLENGED PRACTICE DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A BREACH OF THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION	2
A Respondents’ challenged practice does not discriminate against objectors.....	2
B. In light of the factual and legal landscape at the time of the Union’s challenged conduct, Respondents’ annual renewal practice was well within the allowable range of reasonableness	3
III. A UNION’S PRACTICE, WHICH CLOSELY TRACKS THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S PUBLISHED BECK GUIDELINES, AND BEST FURTHERS THE BASIC STATUTORY INTERESTS OF EMPLOYEES AND THE UNION, DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A BREACH OF THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION.....	5
IV. WITHOUT DECIDING THE EXTENT OF THE BURDEN IMPOSED ON OBJECTORS AS A RESULT OF THE UNION’S CHALLENGED PRACTICE, THERE WAS NO WAY FOR THE ALJ TO BALANCE THE UNION’S JUSTIFICATIONS FOR MAINTAINING ITS PRACTICE AGAINST THE BURDEN ON OBJECTORS	6

V. THE ALJ’S RELIANCE ON CWA’S TREATMENT OF ITS RLA COVERED OBJECTORS AS A BASIS FOR REJECTING ITS JUSTIFICATIONS FOR MAINTAINING ITS CHALLENGED PRACTICE FOR NLRA COVERED OBJECTORS WAS MISPLACED.....6

VI. THE ALJ ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT ALL BECK OBJECTORS MUST BE TREATED BY THE UNION AS CONTINUING FROM YEAR TO YEAR AS AN OBJECTOR WITHOUT REVIEWING THAT OBJECTION, OR EVEN SPECIFICALLY ASKING THE UNION TO TREAT HIS/HER OBJECTION AS CONTINUING.....6

VII. THE DESIRE TO AVOID THE ADDED ADMINISTRATIVE BURDEN ASSOCIATED WITH HAVING TO CAREFULLY PARSE EACH OBJECTOR LETTER TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT THAT OBJECTOR WAS SEEKING HIS/HER OBJECTION TO CONTINUE FROM YEAR TO YEAR JUSTIFIES THE UNION’S CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF THE CHALLENGED PRACTICE7

VIII. THE BENEFIT THAT THE UNION ATTAINS IN TERMS OF MAINTAINING ACCURATE ADDRESSES FOR OBJECTORS JUSTIFIES THE UNION’S CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF THE CHALLENGED PRACTICE.7

IX. THE BENEFIT THAT THE UNION ATTAINS IN TERMS OF ASCERTAINING HOW ITS RECENT PERFORMANCE WAS PERCEIVED BY BARGAINING UNIT MEMBERS JUSTIFIES THE UNION’S CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF THE CHALLENGED PRACTICE.9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abrams v. Communications Workers of America</u> , 59 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2, 4, 7
<u>Air Line Pilots v. O’Neill</u> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	2
<u>Amalgamated Ass’n of St. Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Employees of Am. v. Lockridge</u> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	2
<u>California Saw & Knife Works</u> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995)	2
<u>Communications Workers Local 9403 (Pacific Bell)</u> , 322 NLRB 142 (1996).....	3
<u>Davenport v. WEA</u> , 127 S.Ct. 2372 (2008).....	10
<u>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</u> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	7
<u>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America, Local Union #376, (Colt’s Manufacturing Co.)</u> , JD (NY)-06-08, 2008 WL 609698 (March 3, 2008).....	5
<u>Kidwell v. Transportation Communications Int’l Union</u> , 731 F. Supp. 192 (D. Md. 1990)	7
<u>Jack LaLanne Management Corp.</u> , 218 NLRB 900 (1975)	1, 2
<u>Nida v. Plant Protection Ass’n Nat’l</u> , 7 F.3d 522 (6 th Cir. 1993)	3
<u>Price v. International Union, UAW</u> , 722 F. Supp. 933 (D. Conn. 1989).....	2
<u>Stevens v. Moore Bus. Forms</u> , 18 F.3d 1443 (2 nd Cir. 1994)	3
<u>Tierney v. City of Toledo</u> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6 th Cir. 1987)	7
<u>White v. Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 1300</u> , 370 F.3d 346 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	3
 General Counsel Memorandums	
G. C. 88-14 (1988)	5
